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Cardiovascular Disease . . emanﬁ. Gastrointestional Dizease
W.STRAT STAVROU, sn_sace xaga Medical T.D. WILLIAMS, I, s, FAcA,

T IACOCKE, Vo e Consultants, PA. " SCOTT R e e
MITCHELL W. JACOCKS, uo .. FLOYD L. ANGUS, M.
. Pulmonary Disease .
CHARLES B. WHITE, JR., uo. roce. o
December 18,2007 RECEVED
_ JAN & 7 2008
Medicaid _ Depertment of o & Hy
Dr. Marion Butley, OFFICE OF THE gﬁ%ﬂ.ﬁ
Medical Director . -
Div.of Physician Services -
P.O.Box 8206
Columbia, SC 20202-8206
ResMichael mmmpu Townsend
DOB:05/26/46
Medicaid #: 1780131471
" QurFile #: 37812
Provider #:MPA 974
Dear Sir:

- Mr.Michael Towmsend has significant COPD, which | have heen following him for.
He also has significant peripheral vascular disease and has had multiple Stent
placements in his legs which [ feel are at risk with his continued cigarette abuse. |
ask that you consider authorizing the patient to receive Chantix to see if we can get
him to stop smoking. This would have a two-fold benefit, both an his COPD and his
significant peripheral vasculax disease.,

incerely,/”

Q 1M \_\
4 ..w. \‘\“ _" .\ ._.5..
Q ‘

Charles H White, Jx. %

CHW/ppm
xe: Michael Townsend /3200 Homestead Wn._.\mﬁﬂ*mn. SC 20153
540 Physician’s Lane = Sumter, South Carolina 29150 « Phone: 803/778-1941 « Fax: 803/938-9513



H#3%7

State of South Caroling
Bepartment of Health and Himan Serbrices

Mark Sanford Emma Forkner
Govemor Director

January 29, 2008

Charles H. White, Jr., MD, FCCP
3200 Homestead Road
Sumter, South Carolina 29153

Re: Michael Edgar Townsend — DOB 05/26/1946
Dear Dr. White:

Thank you for corresponding regarding this patient. Chantix is available in the South
Carolina Medicaid program for 12 weeks (180 doses) without prior authorization. Itis
available to this beneficiary on prescription by you. After 12 weeks, prior authorization
for an additional period of time can be considered if the patient has stopped smoking.
Please proceed with the therapy as you deem appropriate.

If you have any further difficulties, please do not hesitate to contact me. My office
phone numbers are (803) 898-2500 or (803) 255-3400. Thank you for your advocacy
regarding this patient and for caring SC Medicaid beneficiaries.

Sincerely, .
A

O. Marion Burton, MD
Medical Director

OMB/bk

QOffice of the Director
P.O. Box 8206 ® Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2500 » Fax (803) 898-4515



Charles H. White, Jr., MD, FCCP
January 29, 2008
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cc:  Mike Blakely, RPH



